intention of making such Electronic Information and/or Electronic Documents appear to be 

authentic data. 

Article 51 paragraph (1) 

Any person who meets the elements referred to in Article 35 shall be punished with a 

maximum imprisonment of 12 (twelve) years and/or a maximum fine of IDR 

12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiah). 

Furthermore, Article 28 paragraph (1) in conjunction with Article 45A paragraph (1) states: 

Article 28 paragraph (1) 

Any person who intentionally and without authority disseminates false and misleading 

news that results in consumer losses in Electronic Transactions.